
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Tuesday, 12 July 2016

Committee: 
Performance Management Scrutiny Committee

Date: Wednesday, 20 July 2016
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of Performance Management Scrutiny Committee
Claire Wild (Chairman)
Steve Davenport (Vice Chairman)
Joyce Barrow
Gerald Dakin
Roger Evans

Vince Hunt
Miles Kenny
David Lloyd
Alan Mosley
Dave Tremellen

Your Committee Officer is: 

Julie Fildes  Scrutiny Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257723
Email:  julie.fildes@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

2 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 
on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should 
leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate.

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2016 

To consider the Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 9 June 2016, to follow, marked 3

4 Public Question Time 

To receive any questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been 
given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  Deadline for notification for this 
meeting is 5.00 pm on Friday 15 July 2016.

Contact:  Amanda Holyoak, Committee Officer, 01743 257714

5 Member Question Time 

To receive any questions of which members of the Council have given notice.  
Deadline for notification for this meeting is 5.00 pm on Friday 15 July 2016.

6 Quarter 4 Performance Report 2014 - 2015 (Pages 1 - 28)

Quarter 4 Performance Management report, attached marked:  6

Contact:  Tom Dodds, Commissioning Support Manager, tel 01743 258518

7 Financial Strategy Task and Finish Group - Interim Report (Pages 29 - 36)

Report of the Commissioning Support Manager attached marked:  7
 
Contact: Tom Dodds, tel: 01743 258518



8 Revenue Outturn 2015 - 2016 (Pages 37 - 58)

Revenue Outturn 2015 – 2016 report attached marked:  8

Contact James Walton, Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance, 01743 
255011

9 Capital Outturn 2015 - 2016 (Pages 59 - 84)

Capital Outturn 2015 – 2016 report attached marked:  9

Contact:  James Walton, Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance, 01743 
255011

10 Performance Management Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 

Committee work programme to follow, marked 10

Contact:  Tom Dodds, Commissioning Support Manager, 01743 258518





 

 Committee and Date 
 
Cabinet  
 
8th June 2016 

 Item 
 
 
 
Public 
 

 
 

Quarter 4 Performance Report 2015/16 
 
 
 

Responsible:  Tom Dodds, Performance Manager 

e-mail: tom.dodds@shropshire.gov.uk 01743 253068  
 

 
 

1.   Summary 
 

1.1  This report presents Cabinet with the Council’s Performance against its key 
Outcomes for Quarter 4 2015/16. 
 

1.2  At the corporate level performance is monitored using an overall change info- 
graphic (See Appendix 1). The delivery of the outcomes for Shropshire stated in 
Shropshire Council’s Business Plan and Financial Strategy 2014 – 2017 is being 
monitored through a basket of indicators grouped in technical dashboards. The 4 
technical outcomes dashboards (signed off by Directors and considered by the 
relevant Scrutiny Committee) are not included with this report but are available on 
request. The key intelligence is summarised in the outcomes infographics 
dashboards (Appendix 2). 

 

1.3 A review of the Performance Management Framework is underway to ensure that 
it links directly to the refreshed Outcomes Framework for the Council and the 
development of a new Corporate Plan. This work has drawn on the learning from 
the current engagement activity being progressed through the Big Conversation. 
The new Corporate Plan is scheduled to be presented to Cabinet on June 8th 2016.  

 

2.   Recommendations 
 

Members are asked to: 
  

A. Consider the key underlying and emerging issues in the reports and 
appendices. 

B. Identify any performance areas that they would like to consider in greater 
detail or refer to the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 

 

 

REPORT 



3.   Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal  
 
3.1  Poor performance could have implications for vulnerable people (including 

children) who are supported by Council services and the economic growth in 
Shropshire. In turn, there may be significant financial, legal and reputational risk to 
the Council, Schools (and Academies), and partners from across the public and 
voluntary and independent care sectors.   

3.2 Effective monitoring and follow-up against key measures of success provides the 
opportunity to manage risks and ensure that Children and Young People and 
vulnerable adults in Shropshire remain safe and achieve the desired outcomes. 
Increasingly, performance reporting will reflect the impact of commissioning 
decisions by the Council, linking directly with the management of contracts and 
building on the current approach of looking at how effective the Council is at 
delivering its outcomes.   

4.   Financial Implications 
 

4.1 This report does not have any direct financial implications, but presents service 
and financial information to support decision making. Accountable officers and 
senior managers may use the information to inform actions or interventions for 
improving service performance and the prioritisation and use of resources. 
 

4.2 Full financial details are presented as part of the Financial Reports. 
 

5.  High level Change Infographics dashboard 

5.1  The high level graphic (appendix 1) shows the four measures which are used to 
show the Council’s performance in managing the budget, its staffing levels and its 
expenditure.  

5.2  The projected revenue forecast spend for the year, at Quarter 4, s
[...]
rmance 
Report presented at Cabinet meeting on the 8th June 2016 and should be read in 
conjunction with the report - open reports pack

1.2 This detailed intelligence, that informed the Quarter 4 performance report, is being 
monitored based on the four technical dashboards developed following work with 
the Portfolio Holders and Scrutiny members during the Performance Management 
Rapid Action Group in January - February 2014.

1.3 A review of the Performance Management Framework is underway linking to the 
development of the Corporate Plan and a refreshed Outcomes Framework for the 
Council. The new corporate plan was presented to Cabinet on July 13th 2016. 

2. Recommendations 

A. Members are asked to consider the key underlying and emerging issues in the 
reports and appendices and identify any areas they would like to look at in more 
detail in future meetings or refer to the relevant Scrutiny Committee.

REPORT

3.  Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1 Poor performance could have implications for vulnerable people (including 
children) who are supported by Council services and the economic growth in 
Shropshire. In turn, there may be significant financial, legal and reputational risk to 
the Council, Schools (and Academies), and partners from across the public and 
voluntary and independent care sectors.  

3.2 Effective monitoring and follow-up against key measures of success provides the 
opportunity to manage risks and ensure that Children and Young People and 
vulnerable adults in Shropshire remain safe and achieve the desired outcomes. 
Increasingly, performance reporting will reflect the impact of commissioning 

mailto:tom.dodds@shropshire.gov.uk
http://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=3252&Ver=4


decisions by the Council, linking directly with the management of contracts and 
building on the current approach of looking at how effective the Council is at 
delivering its outcomes.  

4.  Financial Implic
[...]

2,000

2,500

3,000

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

1) The Number of Referrals to Children's Social Care   

2014/15 2015/16

4
5

.8
4

6
.8

4
7

.8
4

8
.5

5
0

.5
5

1
.5

5
1

.5
5

2
.7

5
1

.7
5

3
5

2
.7

5
1

.7
5

2
5

2
.2

5
1

.5
5

1
.2

5
1

.3
5

1
.5

5
1

.7
5

0
.8

5
0

4
9

.8
4

8
.5

4
7

.3

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

Apr-
14

May-
14

Jun-
14

Jul-
14

Aug-
14

Sep-
14

Oct-
14

Nov-
14

Dec-
14

Jan-
15

Feb-
15

Mar-
15

Apr-
15

May-
15

Jun-
15

Jul-
15

Aug-
15

Sep-
15

Oct-
15

Nov-
15

Dec-
15

Jan-
16

Feb-
16

Mar-
16

3) Looked After Children - Rate per 10,000

Shropshire SN (Mar 15) England (Mar 15)

4
1

.3
4

1
.3

3
7

.7
4

0
.5

4
2

.3
4

1
.2

3
9

.2
4

3
.3

4
3

.3
4

0
.7

3
9

.7
4

1
.5

3
8

.5
4

1
.7

4
1

.1
4

0
.1

4
3

4
2

.6
4

5
.2

4
4

.8
4

6
.3

4
5

.2
4

6
.7

4
4

.6
0

10

20

30

40

50

Apr-
14

May-
14

Jun-
14

Jul-
14

Aug-
14

Sep-
14

Oct-
14

Nov-
14

Dec-
14

Jan-
15

Feb-
15

Mar-
15

Apr-
15

May-
15

Jun-
15

Jul-
15

Aug-
15

Sep-
15

Oct-
15

Nov-
15

Dec-
15

Jan-
16

Feb-
16

Mar-
16

4) Number of Children with Child Protection Plans per 
10,000 U18 Population

Shropshire SN (Mar 15) England (Mar 15)

22.2

23.1

15.8

19.2
16.1

13.5

20.9

22.2

19.7 19.1

16
17

18

15.6 15.8 16.7 16.3
17.4

19
16.8 17.5 17.7

19 18.3

0

5

10

15

20

25

A
p

r-
14

M
ay

-1
4

Ju
n

-1
4

Ju
l-

14

A
u

g-
14

Se
p

-1
4

O
ct

-1
4

N
o

v-
14

D
ec

-1
4

Ja
n

-1
5

Fe
b

-1
5

M
ar

-1
5

A
p

r-
15

M
ay

-1
5

Ju
n

-1
5

Ju
l-

15

A
u

g-
15

Se
p

-1
5

O
ct

-1
5

N
o

v-
15

D
ec

-1
5

Ja
n

-1
6

Fe
b

-1
6

M
ar

-1
6

5) % of Ceased LAC Adopted during the year (Cumulative 
from April 1st)

Actual Target

2.6

3.9

3

7.8 8.3 8.4 9.8 9.9 9 9.3

10 10.1
0

6.7

12.9
10.1

8.5 7.4 6 5.4 6.1 5.6 4.8 4.5

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

6) % Children with a 2nd or Subsequent  Child Protection 
Plan within 2 years of previous one ceasing(Cumulative 

from April 1s
[...]
k period to hear from Managers 
and Portfolio Holders about the budget proposals. Findings to date recognise 
the challenging situation that the Council is in and the importance of trying to 
avoid decisions which might create unforeseen and unwanted consequences 
in the future. 

The Task and Finish Group have formed conclusions and recommendations 
which they hope will be constructive at this stage of the development of the 
2017/18 budget. They plan to continue with their work in the autumn as plans 
become clearer and further opportunities to provide proactive and constructive 
challenge arise.   

Recommendations
A. That capital receipts are used to cover redundancy costs to free-up the 

redundancy reserve, and other ear-marked reserves are reviewed to 
identify available money of more than £2million, to provide one-off 
funds to help fill gaps in the budget for 2017/18, but that in doing so 
plans are in place to replenish them for subsequent years.

B. That conversations should be held with Public Sector partners with a 
view to establishing a co-ordinated prevention programme for 
vulnerable people, and help manage demand to services and enable 
independence.

C. That Preventative Services and Housing Support Services are funded 
to continue in 2017/18, possibly using funding from reserves, whilst 



2

work take place with public sector partners, including researching what 
other Councils are developing for the future. 

D. That infrastructure projects that will benefit the economy are a 
component part of the work to develop the Economic Strategy. 

E. That the Passenger Transport budget is reviewed to identify the point 
at which commercial bus services would be affected by reduced 
budgets, and the gap between the remaining budget and this tipping 
point closed using reserves.   

F. That the requirements of businesses from target sectors set out in the 
Economic Strategy to be retained and attracted to Shropshire are 
researched and implemented.

G. That those services areas whose responsiveness is critical to achieving 
the proposed savings are reviewed to ensure that there are sufficient 
resources, and to establish where external expertise could add value 
and pace.  

Opportunity Risk Assessment
The delivery of the Financial Strategy is key to the Council having a balanced 
budget whilst meeting the highest priority needs and protecting and 
supporting vulnerable people. 

Having reviewed the Financial Strategy the Financial Strategy Task and 
Finish group have identified that they will be considering Adult Social Care as 
the biggest spend area for the Council with growing demand, the sustainability 
of the Financial Strategy and whether there are longer term consequences to 
the plans, and the General Fund balance and the required level of reserves. 

Financial Assessment
Although there are no direct financial impacts from this report and the work of 
the Task and Finish Group, their recommendations will be made to Cabinet 
and if accepted, could inform the Financial Strategy.

Report

1. Areas of focus for the Task and Finish Group

In order to prioritise their work that Task and Finish Group identified three 
key areas of focus following questions and discussion with the Head of 
Finance, Governance & Assurance and the Statutory Scrutiny Officer:
 General Fund balance
 Setting a sustainable budget
 Adult Social Care



3

2. Findings from the Task and Finish Group work 

2.1 General Fund
2.1.1 The Task and Finish Group considered the General Fund and ear-

marked reserves. In this work, they asked the Audit Committee to look 
at the reserves through their terms of reference. 
Key messages:     

2.1.2 The Audit Committee Task Group challenged the basis by which the 
General Fund Balance was calculated and also suggested an 
alternative approach. The result of this challenge was to confirm that 
the process of calculation and the current value of the General Fund 
Balance was justifiable.

2.1.3 The Ta
[...]
 impact on people who use 
services needs to continue. Coupled with this is the generation of 



8

income to the Council by trading services and products, which will help 
to off-set the reducing funding that the Council receives.

3.3 In addition, there should be greater consideration of prevention policies 
and interventions at the earliest possibility, which could be enabled by 
more integration of Public Health in Council services.

3.4 The Task and Finish Group would also encourage the Council to take 
bold steps to retain and attract businesses and ensure that the 
infrastructure is in place to do this. The timing is good to set out this 
ambition in the Economic Vision and the new Economic Growth 
Strategy. 

3.5 The Task and Finish Group will continue their work in the autumn as 
the Financial Strategy and Budget for 2017/18 continues to develop.   

    

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does 
not include items containing exempt or confidential information)
Financial Strategy – Budget 2017/18 – 2018/19 (Cabinet, 18 May 2016) 

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)
Cllr Malcolm Pate

Local Member
All

Appendices



 

Contact: James Walton, on 01743 255011 1

Committee and Date
Cabinet
8th June 2016

Audit Committee
23rd June 2016

Council
21st July 2016

Item

Public

Paper

REVENUE OUTTURN 2015/16 

Responsible Officer James Walton
Email: james.walton@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: (01743) 255011

1. Summary

1.1 This report provides details of the revenue outturn position for Shropshire Council 
for 2015/16 and provides a summary of:

 The revenue outturn for each service area with a commentary on the main 
variations and an outline of how the position has changed since Quarter 3.

 The movements in the Council’s general balance.
 The Council’s reserves and provisions.

1.2 The Council’s financial position for 2015/16 has improved by £3.219m when 
compared to projections made at Quarter 3 resulting in a net underspend of 
£2.816m. 

2. Recommendations

2.1 Members are asked to:

A. Note that the Outturn for the Revenue Budget for 2015/16 is an underspend of 
£2.816m, this represents 0.5% of the original gross budget of £594m.

B. Note that the level of general balance stands at £18.370m, which is above the 
anticipated level included within the Financial Strategy.

C. Note that the Outturn for the Housing Revenue Account for 2015/16 is an 
underspend of £1.031m and the level of the Housing Revenue Account reserve 
stands at £5.824m (2014/15 £3.076m). 

D. Note the increase in the level of Earmarked Reserves and Provisions (excluding 
delegated school balances) of £4.175m in 2015/16. 

E. Note that the level of school balances stand at £7.173m (2014/15 £3.957m).



Cabinet, 8th June 2016, Audit Committee, 23rd June 2016, Council, 21st July 2016: Revenue Outturn 2015/16

Contact: James Walton, on 01743 25011 2

REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1 Details of the potential risks affecting the balances and financial health of the 
Council are detailed within the report. Each variation from budget is also RAG rated 
to confirm the level of risk to the Council’s balances.

4. Financial Implications

4.1 This report is based on the financial outturn of the Council’s budget for 2015/16 and 
therefore considers the effect that the underspend has on the Council’s balances.

5. Background

5.1 Cabinet has received quarterly monitoring reports on the revenue budget during the 
course of the year.  This has meant that Service Areas have identified problem 
areas as they have arisen and management have been able to take the action 
necessary to deal with the issues arising.

6. Overall Position

6.1 The final outturn for 2015/16 shows overall net revenue expenditure of £213.027m 
and an underspend of £2.816m.  The overall position for Service areas and 
Schools’ balances is detailed below:

£000
Original Budget 215,843
Outturn for 2015/16 213,027
Underspend for 2015/16 (2,816)
[...]
 (3,071) 3,852 4,571

Tenancy Deposit 
Clawbacks

This represents deposits held for the 
economic development workshops that may 
be repaid at some point in the future.

121 (2) 6 125

Other Provisions Includes a number of small provisions 
including S106 Accrued Interest and Profit 
share agreements.

393 (49) 0 344



Cabinet, 8th June 2016, Audit Committee, 23rd June 2016, Council, 21st July 2016: Revenue Outturn 2015/16

Appendix 4
Reserves and Provision 2015/16

Contact: James Walton, on 01743 25011 21

Purpose of Balance

Balance 
Brought 
Forward
(£’000)

Expenditure 
in 2015/16 

(£’000)

Income in 
2015/16 
(£’000)

Balance 
Carried 
Forward
(£’000)

Total 7,900 (3,124) 4,193 8,969

Total Provisions 11,485 (6,693) 6,885 11,677

Bad Debt Provisions

General Fund Bad 
Debts

Held for potential write offs of debtor 
balances for General Fund Services 
including Housing Benefits.

4,311 (523) 1,818 5,606

HRA Bad Debts Held for potential write offs of debtor 
balances for Housing Revenue Account 
rents and other debtor balances.

317 (27) 63 353

Total 4,628 (550) 1,881 5,959

Total Provisions including Bad Debt Provisions 16,113 (7,189) 8,766 17,690





1

Committee and Date

Cabinet
8th June 2016

Audit Committee
23rd June 2016

Council
21st July 2016

Item

Public

CAPITAL OUTTURN REPORT – 2015/16

Responsible Officer James Walton
e-mail: james.walton@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: (01743) 255011

1.  Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the final outturn position for 
the Council’s 2015/16 capital programme and the current position regarding 
the 2016/17 to 2018/19 capital programme taking into account the slippage 
following the closure of the 2015/16 programme, and any budget 
increases/decreases for  2016/17 and future years.  The report reflects:

 The re-profiled 2015/16 budget of £51.9m and the future years capital 
programme budget;

 The outturn capital expenditure of £44.4m, representing 85.7% of the 
re-profiled budget for 2015/16;

 An underspend of £7.4m, which has been slipped to 2016/17; and
 The current funding of the programme and its future affordability.

2.  Recommendations

Members are asked to:

A. Approve net budget variations of £0.490m to the 2015/16 capital programme, 
detailed in Appendix 1/Table 1 and the re-profiled 2015/16 capital budget of 
£51.9m. 

B. Approve the re-profiled capital budgets of £70.4m for 2016/17, including 
slippage of £7.4m from 2015/16, £36.4m for 2017/18 and £16.2m for 2018/19 
as detailed in Appendix 1/Table 4. 

C. Accept the outturn expenditure set out in appendix 1 of £44.4m, representing 
85.7% of the revised capital budget for 2015/16.

D. Approve retaining a balance of capital receipts set aside of £17m as at 31st 
March 2016 to generate a one-off Minimum Revenue Provision saving of 
£377,500 in 2016/17.



Cabinet 8 June 2016, Audit Committee 23 June 2016, Council 21 July 2016: Capital Outturn Report –
2015/16

Contact: James Walton, on 01743 25011

REPORT

3.  Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1 Risk assessments are undertaken as part of the evaluation of all capital bids.

3.2 Capital receipt levels and the timing of receipts are dependant on planning 
approvals and prevailing market conditions.

3.3 Environmental appraisals are carried out for individual schemes as 
appropriate.

3.4 Community consultations are carried out for individual schemes as 
appropriate.

4.  Financial Implications

4.1 This report considers the capital spend within the capital programme for 
2015/16 and considers the impact that slippage within the programme will 
have on the financing of the capital programme in the future, including any 
future revenue implications.

5.  Background

5.1 The capital programme for 2015/16 and future years, was updated as part of 
the Business Plan and Financial Strategy 2015/16 to 2016/17, approved by 
Council on 26 February 2015.  This included updated allocations of capital 
grants and a review of and deliver
[...]
gy Task and Finish Group - Interim Report
	8 Revenue Outturn 2015 - 2016
	9 Capital Outturn 2015 - 2016
	Appendix 1 - Capital Monitoring Period 12




Minutes of the meeting


SHOPSHIRE COUNCIL

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2016
2.00  - 3.40 pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 

Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

Responsible Officer:    Julie Fildes
Email:  julie.fildes@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257723

Present 
Councillor Claire Wild (Chairman)
Councillors Steve Davenport (Vice Chairman), Gerald Dakin, Roger Evans, Vince Hunt, 
Miles Kenny, David Lloyd, Alan Mosley and Dave Tremellen

11 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mrs J Barrow [Councillor Mrs P 
Mullock attended as substitute].

12 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

None were declared.

13 Minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2016 

It was agreed that the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 June would be deferred for 
consideration at the next meeting of the Committee.

14 Public Question Time 

No questions had been received from members of the public.

15 Member Question Time 

Councillor R Evans submitted the following question:

‘I note that another Scrutiny Committee is setting up a Task and Finish Group to look at 
just two parts of the planning process.

I understood a joint Task and Finish Group was to be set up looking at all things to do with 
planning including performance, which would include looking at what happens from when 
an application is first submitted to when a decision is finally made. How communications 
with members and Parish Councils are carried out. How information concerning planning 
appeals is disseminated. How this can be improved at minimum cost.

Can an explanation be provided of when this request, which was agreed a long long time 
ago is to be carried out’.



Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee held on 20 July 2016

Contact: Julie Fildes on 01743 257723 2

The Chairman of the Enterprise and Growth Scrutiny Committee stated that a joint Task 
and Finish Group comprising members of the Enterprise and Growth Scrutiny Committee 
and the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee was being established with a view 
to starting its work in September 2016.  He acknowledged that the ‘customer face’ and 
communications aspect of the Planning Service could be improved.

16 Quarter 4 Performance Report 2014 - 2015 

The Performance Manager presented the report on the Council’s performance against its 
Key Outcomes for Quarter 4 2015/2016.  He commented that a review of the performance 
management framework was underway to ensure that it linked directly to the refreshed 
Outcomes Framework for the Council and the development of the new Corporate Plan.

Members considered the slides within each of the four technical dashboards, as follows:

 ‘Your Money’ Outcome Dashboard
 ‘Your Environment’ Outcome Dashboard
 ‘Your Life’ Outcome Dashboard
 ‘Your Health’ Outcome Dashboard

‘Your Money’ Outcome Dashboard
 Those who live and work in the county earn less than those who live in the county 

and work outside the county
 The structure of Shropshire’s economy has an impact - the county has a low level 

of industry and less highly paid jobs
 Broadband is improving the situation as people can work all over the world without 

having to move
 Shropshire has seen a growth in the number of small businesses
 Falling unemployment rates in the county
 The effect of the minimum wage had an impact and the next set of figures could be 

interesting
 House Price Index – showed an increase particularly in Shrewsbury and in the 

south of the county

‘Your Environment’ Outcome Dashboard
 Road safety – numbers killed or seriously injured – figure noted as higher than the 

national average.  Also greater proportion of slight injury accidents in the county 
partly due to the nature of the roads and the influx of motorcyclists riding from the 
West Midlands area to Wales

 Issue with statistics here – the degree of ‘variance’ is important i.e. the proportion of 
the increase.

 Turning off street lights not known to have an effect on the accident statistics.  
Lights on main roads remained the same so therefore no impact – this to be 
monitored as part of the new reporting framework

 Annual net number of new homes – query re those taking up new homes – local 
people or people moving in from elsewhere.

 Keeping Shropshire’s streets clean – concerns re levels of cleanliness and the 
inspection regime – Chair of Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee agreed 
to investigate the matter further.



Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee held on 20 July 2016

Contact: Julie Fildes on 01743 257723 3

 Percentage of household waste sent for reuse, recycling and composting – the 
impact of the food waste collection service would be interesting to monitor in future

 Visitors to theatres, museums, leisure facilities, libraries – figures not dissimilar to 
those from the previous year

‘Your Life’ Outcome Dashboard
 Number of referrals to Children’s Social Care consistently reducing – reflection of 

the investment and development of these services
 Percentage of children with a second or subsequent Child Protection Plan within 2 

years of previous one ceasing – figures here are affected by small numbers as 
tends to be one or two families creating a spike in the figures

 Noted a sizeable reduction in the number of permanent adult admissions into 
residential/nursing care homes

‘Your Health’ Outcome Dashboard
 Noted that percentage of older people still at home 91 days after hospital discharge 

showed a positive picture in line or better than national and regional trends

RESOLVED:

i) That the key underlying and emerging issues in the report and appendices be 
noted; and

ii) That any performance areas be identified for consideration in greater detail or 
referral to the appropriate Scrutiny Committee.

17 Financial Strategy Task and Finish Group - Interim Report 

The Commissioning Support Manager presented the report detailing the findings of 
the Financial Strategy Task and Finish Group.  

In answer to a Member’s query, the Chief Executive reported that Parish/Town 
Councils had been asked to give consideration to services they may be interested 
and willing to take over; plans from Parish/Town Councils were expected to be 
received no later than 31 March 2017.  Referring to heritage and country parks, the 
Chairman of the Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee commented that a 
presentation had been received at that Committee’s last meeting and this had 
illustrated that these facilities were becoming self-funding.

A Member queried whether the investment in Children’s Social Care prevention was 
likely to materialise.  The Chief Executive commented that the Clinical 
Commissioning Group sought to reduce its contribution and it needed to be 
understood that this was a difficult area with both the Council’s budget and the 
budgets of its partners continuing to reduce.

The Chairman thanked the Task and Finish Group for its endeavours and Members 
noted that the Group planned to continue its work in the Autumn 2016. She drew 



Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee held on 20 July 2016

Contact: Julie Fildes on 01743 257723 4

particular attention to the findings to date that recognised the challenging position of 
the Council and specifically identified the largest budget pressure created by Adult 
Social Care.  

RESOLVED:

That the recommendations from the Financial Strategy Task and Finish Group be 
supported, namely:

i)That capital receipts are used to cover redundancy costs to free-up the redundancy 
reserve, and other ear-marked reserves are reviewed to identify available 
money of more than £2million, to provide one-off funds to help fill gaps in the 
budget for 2017/18, but that in doing so plans are in place to replenish them 
for subsequent years.

ii) That conversations should be held with Public Sector partners with a view to 
establishing a co-ordinated prevention programme for vulnerable people, and 
help manage demand to services and enable independence.

iii) That Preventative Services and Housing Support Services are funded to 
continue in 2017/18, possibly using funding from reserves, whilst work take 
place with public sector partners, including researching what other Councils 
are developing for the future. 

iv) That infrastructure projects that will benefit the economy are a component part 
of the work to develop the Economic Strategy. 

v) That the Passenger Transport budget is reviewed to identify the point at 
which commercial bus services would be affected by reduced budgets, and 
the gap between the remaining budget and this tipping point closed using 
reserves.  

vi) That the requirements of businesses from target sectors set out in the 
Economic Strategy to be retained and attracted to Shropshire are researched 
and implemented.

vii) That those services areas whose responsiveness is critical to achieving the 
proposed savings are reviewed to ensure that there are sufficient resources, 
and to establish where external expertise could add value and pace.  

18 Revenue Outturn 2015 - 2016 

The Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance presented the report on the revenue 
outturn position for Shropshire Council for 2015/16 and provided a summary of:

 The revenue outturn for each service area



Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee held on 20 July 2016

Contact: Julie Fildes on 01743 257723 5

 The movements in the Council’s general balance
 The Council’s reserves and provisions

It was noted that the Council’s financial position for 2015/16 had improved by £3.291m 
compared to projections made at Quarter 3 resulting in a net underspend of £2.816m.  In 
answer to a Member’s query, the Committee Chairman commented that this figure would 
be likely to change at the end of the financial year.  The Head of Finance, Governance 
and Assurance added that commissioning of services would create a variation.

RESOLVED:

i) That it be noted that the Outturn for the Revenue Budget for 2015/16 is an 
underspend of £2.816m, this represents 0.5% of the original gross budget of 
£594m.

ii) That it be noted that the level of general balance stands at £18.370m, which is 
above the anticipated level included within the Financial Strategy.

iii) That it be noted that the Outturn for the Housing Revenue Account for 2015/16 is 
an underspend of £1.031m and the level of the Housing Revenue Account reserve 
stands at £5.824m (2014/15 £3.076m). 

iv) That it be noted the increase in the level of Earmarked Reserves and Provisions 
(excluding delegated school balances) of £4.175m in 2015/16. 

v) That it be noted that the level of school balances stand at £7.173m (2014/15 
£3.957m).

19 Capital Outturn 2015 - 2016 

The Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance presented the report detailing the final 
outturn position for the Council’s 2015/16 capital programme and the current position 
regarding the 2016/17 to 2018/19 programme.  Members commented that the report 
provided a very clear picture of the stark reality of the situation.

RESOLVED:

i)That the net budget variations of £0.490m to the 2015/16 capital programme, 
detailed in Appendix 1/Table 1 and the re-profiled 2015/16 capital budget of £51.9m 

be approved. 

ii) That the re-profiled capital budgets of £70.4m for 2016/17, including slippage of 
£7.4m from 2015/16, £36.4m for 2017/18 and £16.2m for 2018/19 be approved as 
detailed in Appendix 1/Table 4. 

iii) That the outturn expenditure set out in Appendix 1 of £44.4m, representing 85.7% 
of the revised capital budget for 2015/16 be accepted.



Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee held on 20 July 2016

Contact: Julie Fildes on 01743 257723 6

iv)That retention of a balance of capital receipts set aside of £17m as at 31st March 
2016 to generate a one-off Minimum Revenue Provision saving of £377,500 in 
2016/17 be approved.

20 Performance Management Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 

RESOLVED:

i) That the establishment of the Joint Task and Finish Group on planning matters 
[with the Enterprise and Growth Scrutiny Committee] be added to the 
Committee’s Work Programme.  The Task and Finish Group to start its work in 
September 2016.

ii) That the Committee’s Work Programme be approved. 

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 


